GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015

HOUSE BILL 218*

1

H

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

Short Title: Clayton Annexation. (Local) Sponsors: Representative Daughtry (Primary Sponsor). For a complete list of Sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly Web Site. Referred to: Local Government, if favorable, Finance. March 12, 2015 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO ANNEX CERTAIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO THE TOWN OF CLAYTON. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** The corporate limits of the Town of Clayton are increased by annexing the following described tract: Containing 446 acres, more or less, and being the North Carolina Department of Agriculture Central Crop Research Station, and the adjoining right-of-way of US 70 Business Highway, and the adjoining right-of-way of the North Carolina Railroad.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective June 30, 2015.

